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This paper provides information on the Economy, Energy and Planning budget 
proposals, that are relevant to this Committee, as outlined in the 2025-26 Draft 
Budget published on 10 December.  It also provides an update on specific areas of 
interest to the Committee. The Culture, Arts and Sport activity is being scrutinised by 
the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 
Committee on 16 January and the Energy Efficiency, Planning and Ports activity is 
being scrutinised by the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee on 8 January. In addition, the Apprenticeship, Employment, Skills and 
Social Partnership budgets have been included in the evidence provided to this 
Committee from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, so these 
budgets have not been included in this evidence to avoid duplication. 
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Presentation of the Budget 

A Breakdown of the 2025-26 Draft Budget 
The table below provides an overview of the Economy, Energy and Planning MEG plans 
as published in Draft Budget 2025-26 on 10 December. This confirms increases in fiscal 
resource (revenue including non-cash) of £37.793m and general capital of £137.955m 
when compared to the 2025-26 revised baseline. 

 

2025-26 

Economy, Energy and 
Planning MEG – 
Summary  

Plans as per  
2024-25  

Final Budget 
Restated 

September 
2024 

 

Baseline 
Adjustments 

  

Revised 
Baseline 
2025-26 

Changes 

Draft 
Budget 

(Dec 
2024) 

 
£000s  

Fiscal resource (revenue) 454,031 1,845 455,876 37,793 493,669  

Capital 231,314 -25,615 205,699 137,955 343,654  

Total Resource & Capital 685,345 -23,770 661,575 175,748 837,323  

AME 58,525 0 58,525 8,000 66,525  

Total AME 58,525 0 58,525 8,000 66,525  

Total – Economy, Energy 
and Planning MEG 743,870 -23,770 720,100 183,748 903,848  

 

The baseline used for the 2025-26 Draft Budget is the 2024-25 Final Budget (restated 
September 2024). The baseline has been adjusted for recurring baseline adjustments for 
financial year 2024-25 to support 2024-25 public sector pay award and increases to 
pension contributions from April 2024 due to a change in rate called Superannuation 
Contributions Adjusted for Past Experience (SCAPE).  In addition to the pay, there are 
further baseline adjustments associated with non-recurrent funding for Financial 
Transactions (FT) Capital.  

 

Fiscal resource ‚ revenue including non?cash« 

Additional recurrent revenue funding of £19m is allocated to the Economy, Energy and 
Planning MEG in financial year 2025-26. An additional £18.8m has been allocated from 
central reserves for 2025-26 for non-cash, which includes depreciation costs associated 
with leases accounted for under IFRS16, adopted from 1 April 2022. Until now, these 
transfers have been formalised as part of a supplementary budget. 

Capital  

As part of this budget there has been a net increase of £137.955m capital into the 
Economy, Energy and Planning MEG in 2025-26, of which £88.5m will continue to support 



A written Evidence Paper on the 2025-26 Draft Budget proposals within the Economy, Energy & 
Planning MEG for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

5 

our city and growth deals activity. A further £33m has been invested to target our key 
priorities on delivering jobs and green growth. 

£29.5m capital FT has been allocated from central reserves to support our Holyhead 
Breakwater project £20m and £9.5m for Development Bank for Wales projects.  There has 
been a £13m reduction which reflects the agreed repayment profiles in respect of loans 
issued in prior years. 

Annually Managed Expenditure ‹  AME 

The AME budget has increased by £8m when compared to the 2025-26 revised baseline. 
The AME budget provides cover for charges that are outside the control of the portfolio, 
such as impairments on the property portfolio, pension valuation fluctuations for National 
Museum of Wales, the National Library of Wales, Sport Wales and Careers Wales. This 
budget is agreed with the Treasury each year and is fully funded. The AME draft Budget 
figures reflect the forecasts submitted to the Office for Budget Responsibility in 
September 2024. 

As requested by the Committee, a breakdown of the 2025-26 Draft Budget by Spending 
Programme Area, Action and Budget Expenditure Line, including 2024-25 comparative is 
provided at Annex A. 

 

Evidence Base for Budget Decisions 
We have allocated our resources within this budget to ensure we deliver against the First 
Minister’s priorities to support jobs and green growth including improving the planning 
system.   

In November 2023 we launched a refresh of our Economic Mission. We need to respond 
to the challenges of global disruptions, inflation, interest rates and energy costs, and our 
new Economic Mission sets out four priorities that will shape how Wales can respond to 
uncertainty and exploit new opportunities: 

• A just transition and Green Prosperity - Realising the enormous Net Zero 
economic opportunities and engaging with businesses and people to move 
towards a just transition. 

• A platform for young people, fair work, skills and success - Backing young people 
to achieve the ambitious futures in Wales. Prioritising their skills and creativity. 

• Stronger partnerships for stronger regions and our everyday economy - Working 
with regions to agree a smaller set of priorities for growth, local jobs and major 
investment. New joint working to boost the case for UK investment in projects 
that crowd in investment and support fair, unionised jobs in areas including 
Nuclear, Offshore Wind and Tech. 

• Investing for Growth - We will work in partnership to focus on our recognised 
strengths to boost investment and growth that prizes fair work and long-termism. 
Our mission-based Innovation Strategy will target new investment in a post EU 
landscape, supporting commercialisation, research and development and 
entrepreneurship. 



Welsh Government evidence paper on Draft Budget 2025-26 – Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

6 

These priorities will shape how we consider investment, policies and programmes across 
the economy. The budget proposals for the Economy, Energy and Planning portfolio are 
aligned to support this new strategy. 

We have committed to undertake a series of deep dives in 2025, which will aim to look at 
opportunities to deliver against specific themes across the priorities, taking a whole 
government and partnership approach. 

To that end, we have invested an additional £6.531m revenue funding in 2025-26 to 
support our Flexible Skills Programme (FSP), a key lever to upskill employees and increase 
business productivity and turnover, particularly in sectors associated with decarbonising. 
The evaluation report for the FSP, published in July, described it as an ‘exemplar 
programme and the Welsh Government should seek to replicate this type of approach 
more widely across its other funding programmes designed to support the needs of 
Wales-based businesses’.  

  
Description of Policies and Programmes by Budget Expenditure 
Line 
A commentary explaining the changes to each Action and budget expenditure line within 
the MEG, relevant to this Committee, is also provided at Annex B. A transparent narrative 
explanation has been provided to explain increases and reductions, where not covered in 
the evidence paper. This only covers the budgets that are being scrutinised as part of this 
committee. The Apprenticeship, Employability, Skills and Social Partnership budgets have 
been excluded as these areas have been presented in the evidence provided by the 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership for this Committee. 

 

Process for Monitoring Budgets 
All budgets continue to be monitored and challenged monthly during the 2024-25 
financial year, to consider the latest forecasts and budget movements as necessary. I 
receive regular financial updates on the forecasts for my portfolio to ensure that budgets 
remain on track to deliver my priorities. We maintain very close monitoring to ensure 
funding is being invested where best needed whilst supporting our priorities.  

A significant element of activity undertaken within the Economy, Energy and Planning 
MEG is subject to external factors ranging from macroeconomics to demand and even 
the weather. Our services, such as Business Wales, must adapt to changes in the economy 
while schemes such as our delivery within the Employment and Skills programmes, 
particularly on the context of annual budget planning, can be impacted by a change in 
demand for the programme. This means effective planning and reprioritisation is 
essential. This of course means expenditure can be affected by factors outside Welsh 
Government control, but plans are monitored closely by my officials to agree options and 
proposals for corrective action in order to manage net expenditure at budget levels. 

 

Evaluation Reports  
Details of any policy or programme evaluation reports—reviews which have informed 
changes to the draft budget to help to ensure value for money 

https://www.gov.wales/evaluation-flexible-skills-programme-final-report


A written Evidence Paper on the 2025-26 Draft Budget proposals within the Economy, Energy & 
Planning MEG for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

7 

Evidence from a wide range of sources underpins our financial decisions such as 
published research, engagement with stakeholders, previous policy evaluations and 
statistics. This is embedded in decision making, for example: 

 
• Alongside the aforementioned Flexible Skills Programme Evaluation Report, earlier 

this year we undertook a Net Zero Sector Skills consultation and, in the summer, 
we published the summary of responses alongside Emission Sector Skills 
Summaries and draft Emission Sector Skills Roadmaps. These strengthen our 
understanding of the current skills position and skills challenges for each emission 
sector in Wales and provide a new evidence base for the Welsh Government and 
Medr.  

 
• A range of broader employability and skills related intelligence is produced. These 

include the Employer Skills Survey, which is currently in its 2022 survey analysis and 
reporting cycle, with the 2024 survey currently in the field. This gives detailed 
information on the skills demands employers face and how they meet those 
demands. A Wales summary of the Skills Imperative 2035 employment projections 
has been produced, providing a view on where data suggests the greatest labour 
market demands will be going forward.  This will be published in early 2025 and 
work is underway to analyse how this links to skills demands from the Employer 
Skills Survey, highlighting areas of greatest future demand.  Officials are exploring 
how a wider skills audit for Wales may be taken forward in 2025-26 that would build 
on this analysis and bring in further evidence to determine Wales’s skills priorities.   

 
• A rapid evidence review on supporting young people who are not in education, 

employment, or training to achieve their goals was published in January 2024, 
providing evidence to support policy development, particularly of the YPG. The 
latest sweep (page 23) of the Millennium Cohort Study is nearing the end of 
fieldwork and will report in late 2025, providing a longitudinal view on the key 
transition points young people make in their lives, including those related to 
education and employment.  

 
• We have published actions we have taken in response to phase one of the YPG 

National Conversation (a series of surveys and focus groups with 16–24-year-olds 
about their education and employment experiences, undertaken in three phases 
between 2022 - 2023) on our website. Actions include extending the eligible age 
range to 19 years old for enrolling onto the Jobs Growth Wales+ programme and 
doubling the rate of the Training Allowance to £60; a new free meal allowance; and 
temporarily allowing 100% of travel costs to be claimed (if undertaking training). 
The reports for phases two and three will be published in the new year. 

 
• An initial evaluation has just been completed on the JGW+ programme which 

shows that 89% of young people said that the support given by the programme 
had met or exceeded expectations, had supported their career development and 
that their individual needs had been considered resulting in tailored training and 
development activities.  97% of young people stated the JGW+ programme had 
improved their work prospects with 91% of young people stating the programme 
had improved their future pay prospects.  

 
• In addition to the above programme evaluations, a process evaluation of the Young 

Person’s Guarantee is being conducted and is expected to report in spring 2025. 
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• Cardiff Business School has undertaken an impact study of the Business Wales 

service: 
 

Business Wales core and growth (levels 1-4): 
• Additional employment created/activity could be associated with an estimated 

£380m GVA per annum. 
• Each £1 invested can be linked to around £10 of net GVA uplift per annum. 
• Estimated that 7,234 of the 14,471 jobs created i.e. around half of the employment 

outcomes might have occurred in the absence of the Business Wales 
intervention. The net (additional) jobs are estimated to be connected with around 
£380m of GVA. 

• The cost per job created is estimated to be £0.256m. Once allowance is made for 
additionality, the cost per net job created is £0.513m. 

• In total the activity under Business Wales core and growth programmes could be 
connected with £646m of GVA. 

• Four-year survivability rate is 67% compared to 33% for a matched sample of non-
assisted businesses.  

 

Business Wales Accelerated Growth (AGP) programme: 
• Total gross 9,755 jobs created translates to around 5,332 net jobs i.e., around 45% of 

the employment outcomes might have occurred in the absence of the Business 
Wales AGP intervention. These net jobs are estimated to be connected with 
around £410m of GVA. 

• Cost per gross job created estimated to be £0.233m. Once allowance is made for 
additionality it is estimated that the net cost per job created is £0.426m. 

• Additional employment created/activity estimated £410m GVA per annum.  
• Each £1 invested in AGP can be linked to around £18 of net GVA uplift per annum. 
• £377m of business investment connected to projected turnover of £5.99bn. 
• Four-year survivability rate for AGP assisted businesses is 77.4% compared to 32.7% 

for a matched sample of non-assisted businesses. 
 

• In relation to the Export Action Plan, we have commissioned an external evaluation 
to assess the Plan’s effectiveness towards its aims, implementation, and its impact 
on Welsh export aspirations. The report is due to be published by summer 2025. 
The Export Action Plan was published in December 2020 and, since the start of the 
following financial year in April 2021 until the end of October 2024, as a direct result 
of the programme interventions, the Welsh Government Export Team has reported 
the following outputs: 

• 4,303 one-to-one meetings between the Welsh Government’s specialist 
International Trade Advisers and businesses in Wales. 

• £309m of export sales secured as a direct result of Welsh Government export 
support. 

• Nearly £700m in export opportunities identified by Welsh businesses. 
• 63 overseas trade missions delivered, supporting 540 delegates. 
• 327 export programme projects delivered, covering the International Trade 

Development and International Trade Opportunities export market research 
programmes. 
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• 437 Overseas Business Development Visit grants provided to SMEs in Wales to 
visit and explore international markets and trade shows. 

• 65 in-Wales export events providing support to businesses and supporting 1,917 
delegates to build their export capability. This includes 5 Explore Export Wales 
Conferences in North and South Wales, working closely with partners across the 
Welsh Export Ecosystem. 

• 4 cohorts of the New Exporter Programme delivered, supporting 54 businesses 
through the programme. 

• Delivered 5 Export Clusters with 224 member companies across priority export 
sectors in Wales. 
 

Budget Allocations – Four Priorities in Economic Mission  
How draft budget allocations relate to each of the four priorities in Economic mission} 
priorities for a stronger economy 

The Programme for Government (PfG) commits to building an ‘economy based on the 
principles of fair work, sustainability and the industries and services of the future and 
create 100,000 all-age apprenticeships’ and makes an ongoing ‘commitment to lifelong 
learning’. National Occupational Standards (NOS) underpin vocational qualifications and 
apprenticeships frameworks in Wales, NOS align with the FM’s priorities. NOS support the 
priorities laid out in the Economic Mission. NOS are responsive to occupational and 
societal changes; through the analysis of LMI the NOS system identifies occupations 
which are emerging, in demand and in decline, and occupational changes occurring due 
to new working practices, technologies and legislation. 

 
Impact of Increased Cost of Living and Doing Business  
The implications of increased cost of living and doing business on budget allocations 
and programmes 

The cost-of-living crisis has resulted from fast-paced, profound, and inflation-driven 
macros and micro economic development, the effects of which have been felt by 
individuals, households and communities, especially those on low incomes since late 2021. 

The ongoing cost of living crisis continues to put pressure on our apprenticeship provider 
network which has indicated that delivery costs are increasing in line with inflation.  

In the 2022/23 contract year, in response to the cost-of-living crisis, a 5% increase to 
framework costs was implemented for Apprenticeships – a measure which was extremely 
well received by the network. In 2023/24 a further 5% increase to framework costs, to 
acknowledge the ongoing cost of living crisis, was implemented in line with similar 
increases within the post-16 sector. This applied to apprenticeship delivery between Levels 
2 and 5 from the beginning of the 2023/24 contract year (1 August 2023). For 2024/25 a 
further 3.5% increase has been applied for the same reasons despite ongoing budgetary 
pressure. This will help provide stability to the network enabling it to be more resilient by 
supporting staff retention and assisting its ability to deliver to the contract. We are 
investing £144m to support our apprenticeship programme in this budget. 

Continuing pressures linked to the cost of delivering the apprenticeship service will be 
monitored by Medr with oversight from Welsh Government into 2025/26. Any further 
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increase to framework costs will impact the number of apprentices able to access delivery. 
We will work with the apprenticeship sector and Medr as the 2025/26 position emerges 
with the aim of maintaining a quality apprenticeship product. 

Considering the impact of cost of living on SMEs across Wales, Business Wales has been 
positioned to support those who face uncertainties due to the cost-of-living crisis through 
a combination of online, telephone, 1-2-many and 1-2-1 business support which is tailored 
according to client need and the different regions of Wales, dependant on local 
requirements. The advisory service covers all aspects to support with cost of living issues 
including areas such as energy and waste to water efficiency measures. We are investing 
£22.4m revenue funding in this budget to support our Business Wales programme. 

The energy crisis felt across our economy showed us the importance of having a reliable, 
affordable and clean source of energy. Our budget provides funding to support the 
acceleration or renewable energy through funding Trydan Gwyrdd Cymru and Ynni 
Cymru. This funding will directly support more renewable energy in Wales that will 
support the economy and households alike.   

In delivering activity overseas, costs (including travel, participation fees for events, 
accommodation costs etc.) have all increased because of inflationary pressures.  In real 
terms, this impacts the level of activity that can be delivered and business support 
available. 

The reducing number of internation students and the higher level of tuition fee funding 
that these generate for universities (and the cross subsidy for RD&I) is having an impact 
on the level of research activity that universities can maintain. This is compounded by 
other increased employer costs for the HE sector (e.g. employer National Insurance 
contributions, increased wage settlements) which has meant that HE institutions are 
facing budget deficits which inevitably will result in job losses and reduced levels of RD&I 
activity.  

As a consequence of the cost-of-living crisis, we are seeing increasing levels of poverty in 
working families. Employment, however, remains the most important factor in helping 
individuals to take steps to move out of poverty. The continued impact of cost living 
increases and loss of EU income, will inevitably impact on programme activities and 
outcomes.  We are managing these pressures by refocussing or restructuring activities in 
the short term and undertaking a fundamental review of our employability programmes 
as part of the Single Operating Model programme detailed in the plan for employability 
and skills. We are investing £109.8m in our employment and skills programmes as part of 
this budget, recognising the importance of skills in delivering jobs and green growth. 

 

Implications Relating to EU Transition  
Any implications for the Draft Budget relating to EU transition following the UK s 
withdrawal from the EU– 

Following the UK’s withdrawal from the EU, the previous UK Government implemented 
the UK Internal Market Act (2020) and used the Act’s financial assistance powers to spend 
on devolved matters in Wales without the consent of Welsh Ministers. Examples include 
the Shared Prosperity (the replacement to EU Structural Funds) and other Levelling Up 
funds. Bypassing the Welsh Government and, in particular, the loss of EU replacement 
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funds has had a significant impact on the delivery of several of our national schemes to 
support growth and jobs, including Apprenticeships, Business Wales and the 
Development Bank for Wales (see below).  

The UK Government confirmed in its Autumn Budget (1st phase of the Spending Review) 
a transition year for the Shared Prosperity Fund in 2025-26. Looking further ahead, we will 
be working closely with the UK Government and our partners on a new post-2026 regional 
investment approach (2nd phase of the Spending Review) which will lead to more 
strategic investments in the key drivers of growth. 

 
How the Minister is managing any negative impact on budgets within the portfolio 
arising from the ending of Structural Funds and—or seeking to take advantage of any 
opportunities that may arise– 

ESF provided £206m of funding to the apprenticeship programme between 2015 and 
2023. The loss of EU funding, with no identified replacement, has significantly impacted 
apprenticeship delivery from the 2024/25 contract year onwards with fewer apprentices 
expected to access the programme. 

The end of structural funding has had a significant impact on Employability provision. 
Employability programmes including Communities for Work+, Jobs Growth Wales+ and 
ReAct+ and their predecessor programmes have been significant beneficiaries of ESF 
funding under the 2014-20 round of programmes with £181m ESF approved in total for 
these activities. Following the end of ESF in 23-24 and without replacement funding this 
has presented a significant challenge for employability and skills support from 24-25 
onwards. The Single Operating Model (SOM) programme is about managing the loss of 
ESF as well as improving the impact of the programmes and providing a seamless 
provision for users. 

 

Implementation of Legislation  
How the Draft Budget provides for the implementation of legislation passed in the 
Senedd[ as well as any relevant UK legislation– 

The Social Partnerships BEL provides a budget of £0.889m to help support the 
implementation of the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023, 
which fulfils a Programme for Government commitment to place social partnership on a 
statutory footing in Wales. The Act provides for a framework to enhance the well-being of 
the people of Wales by improving public services through social partnership working, 
promoting fair work and social responsible public procurement. 

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
What account has been taken of the Wellbeing of Future Generations ‚Wales« Act 9 7 82 
in deciding draft budget allocations 

Our Innovation Strategy was developed with engagement from across stakeholder 
groups, including children and young people in line with Article 12 of the United Nation 
Convention on the rights of the child, and our duty to involve citizens in the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act 2015. 
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The social and economic costs of unemployment can be considerable not only for 
individuals but also for the wider community.  Hence the Welsh Government approach to 
our employability programmes (JGW+, CfW+ and ReAct+) reflects the central sustainable 
development principle embedded within the Well-being of Future Generations (WFG) Act 
and is working to achieve a vision of a prosperous Wales through the development of a 
Welsh economy which spreads opportunity and tackles inequality.  Where provision is 
contracted, we also ensure contractors outline how they contribute to the seven wellbeing 
goals within their Future of Wellbeing Strategy, including ‘a resilient Wales’ and a globally 
responsible Wales’.   

Our approach to scaling up renewable energy in Wales is driven by our commitment to 
the well-being of future generations in Wales. Through Trydan Gwyrdd Cymru we will be 
delivering on our net zero commitments with greater Welsh ownership of projects 
retaining benefit and income in Wales to invest in current and future generations.   

 

Equality, Sustainability and Welsh Language Impact Assessments 
Details of how the draft budget has been inĄuenced by equality[ sustainability and 
Welsh language impact assessments 

As part of the Draft Budget, we have taken an integrated approach to impact 
assessments, as well as considering the impact of decisions and policies on social, 
economic, cultural and environmental well-being, as set out within the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act, which continues to be an important driver guiding our 
Budget considerations.  

Our Budget through the Strategic Integrated Impact Assessment identifies key trends, 
strategic and cumulative impacts at portfolio level, across a range of areas, including 
giving due consideration across the statutory requirements. This ensures strategic 
budgetary decisions reduce the disproportionate effect on any one specific group or area; 
whilst also helping to identify opportunities to maximise positive impacts and reduce 
inequalities across our society. A robust SIIA ensures every pound invested delivers the 
greatest positive impact.  

Our employability programmes (JGW+, CfW+ and ReAct+) aim to ensure equality and 
accessibility for all. It is important to ensure that those with multiple barriers and/or those 
who share certain protected characteristics have equal access to our employability 
programmes but also equal outcomes from participating in the Programme:  
 

• Communities for Work+ has made a number of provisions to ensure equality for all 
such as barriers’ funding which will provide a contribution towards costs associated 
with attending training, contributions towards care, including childcare costs and 
a contribution towards special equipment for those who are disabled or who have 
a work limiting health condition to enable them to participate in the programme. 
 

• On JGW+ referrals are monitored by age, gender, ethnicity, and disability status, 
including data and analysis from referral agencies enabling us to benchmark 
participation rates against local and national averages and take positive action to 
improve participation and attainment by under-represented group. 
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• The ReAct+ programme provides additional support to remove barriers to training. 
ReAct+ participants can receive up to £200 to help with training-related expenses 
such as travel and accommodation costs. There is a care costs grant of up to 
£0.002m to cover care costs incurred during training. The programme also offers 
wage support of up to £0.004m to employers who recruit an eligible disabled 
person. The programme monitors the characteristics of programme participants 
e.g. age, gender, ethnicity and disability and we work with stakeholders to identify 
ways of improving access to support by those from under-represented groups. 
 

• Our programmes are delivered bilingually, and Welsh language courses are offered 
as part of CfW+ and ReAct+. JGW+ contractors also produce a Welsh Language 
Policy outlining how they contribute to promoting the development of the Welsh 
language as a skill in the workplace and the take up of Welsh language and 
bilingual training.   

 
The strategy has been developed following extensive engagement with a broad range of 
stakeholders, at various stages of the development. Early engagement with stakeholders 
from across the public, private and academic sectors took place. A contract was issued to 
the Co-production Network who led on engagement with children and young people, 
citizens, communities and the third sector. In addition to targeted engagement an open 
consultation was held with open events held across Wales. An equality and diversity 
questionnaire was made available to all participants in the engagement and consultation 
activity. In addition to broad engagement an external advisory group has been operating 
throughout with representation from Universities Wales, Industry Wales, the Welsh 
Language Commissioners office, Natural Resources Wales and the Older Peoples 
Commissioners office. 
 

Impact of Deprivation and Poverty 
How the draft budget reĄects the Welsh Government s long?term commitment to 
reduce the impact of deprivation and poverty 

Our Innovation Strategy Wales, sets the foundation for a dynamic future for Wales where, 
by working together, innovation and new technologies can bring better health, better jobs 
and create prosperity for businesses, universities, and our local communities.  In 
developing the strategy, we undertook community and citizen engagements, ensuring 
people from across all communities, in all parts of Wales were given the opportunity to 
share thoughts, feelings and ideas with respect to the strategy and, in-person events were 
held in every region in Wales. 

Our aim is to harness opportunities, wherever they come from, to create an environment 
where knowledge and ideas will be supported and commercialised and that in every part 
of Wales, rural and urban conditions are improved for every Welsh citizen socially and 
economically. 

Our Employability programmes (JGW+, CfW+ and ReAct+) aim to equip people with what 
they need to enter, sustain and return to employment in an ever-changing labour market. 
Secure, well-paid, and sustainable employment offers both a route out of poverty and 
protection against it, not just for the individual, but also for their dependants and indeed 
their wider community. We also provide specific help where needed. For example, Jobs 
Growth Wales+ offers young people targeted help which will benefit all participants, but 
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particularly those living in poverty. We offer a training allowance at £60 per week (pro-rata 
for those attending part time) as well as either a daily meal allowance or a meal provided 
by our contractors. 

 

Demographic Changes – Ageing Population 
How the Welsh Government has planned for demographic changes in preparing the 
draft budget[ particularly the need to plan for an ageing population 

There is no upper age limit on many of the programmes within Employability & Skills. They 
continue to test 50+ interventions to enable this cohort to remain in or reattach to the 
labour market.  

Equally, we operate an all-age apprenticeship programme which creates opportunities 
for people in all parts of Wales, of all ages and backgrounds, to develop transferable skills 
which are valuable in the workplace and improve their lives.  Our goal is to at least 
maintain the number of all-age apprenticeship start opportunities targeted during the 
previous Senedd Term (100,000). 

 

Preventative Spending 
The proportion of the Economy budget allocated to preventative spending measures 

These budget proposals reflect my continuing commitment to protect and prioritise 
investment that supports preventative measures as far as possible. Our spending 
decisions, where possible, have not just focussed on funding demand in our programmes, 
but we have invested resources as part of this budget to try and alleviate and prevent 
issues from occurring. 

 
Details of speciĀc policies or programmes relevant to the remit of this Committee that 
are intended to be preventative[ and how in practice public services are being 
transformed to ensure they are sustainable in future 

Our employability programmes (JGW+, CfW+ and ReAct+) aim to prevent economic 
inactivity and long term unemployment: 

 
• It is widely recognised that a period of sustained unemployment can have a long-

term scarring impact on a young person’s employment and earnings prospects, 
as evidenced after the 2008/09 recession when unemployment for young people 
aged 16 – 24 peaked at 23.5% in 2012.  But the right intervention can help to 
mitigate these impacts. Jobs Growth Wales+ aims to tackle this issue by targeting 
NEET young people with tailored support which will ultimately improve their 
chances of finding sustainable employment and reducing child poverty for future 
generations. 
  

• CfW+ has strong preventative measures and helps to break negative cycles 
around poverty, inequality and lack of opportunity. Unemployment and economic 
inactivity can have a detrimental effect on physical and mental health of people. 
The programme also helps prevent issues around loneliness, poor health and 
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wellbeing through the use of the mentoring model; participants will have a 
mentor who will build a positive relationship with the candidate and advise them 
on issues around their goals and ambitions as well as providing more holistic 
support to the participant.  
 

• The ReAct+ programme supports people aged 20+ who have been impacted by 
redundancy find new employment in as short a time as possible thus preventing 
progression into long-term unemployment. ReAct+ can also support ex-offenders 
and offenders serving community sentences to gain the skills that they need to 
find employment and reduce re-offending. 
 

How the value for money of such programmes is evaluated[ with a particular focus on 
what the speciĀc inputs and intended outcomes are 

The aim of the ReAct+ programme is to help people impacted by redundancy to gain the 
skills that recruiting employers are looking for. The programme can provide a vocational 
training grant of up to £1,500. Programme participants source their own training following 
impartial careers advice and guidance from a Working Wales adviser. Value for money is 
one of the factors we take into account when considering grant applications and we are 
aware of the ‘market rate’ for training courses. ReAct+ can cease funding certain types of 
training if it cannot be shown that they enhance employment prospects. 

 

Individual Budget Expenditure Lines 
Budget lines relevant to this committee are summarised in Annex A and Annex B. This 
includes the costs of delivering these policies.  

How the delivery of the policy and its associated outcomes will be monitored and 
evaluated to demonstrate value for money 

Value for money and clarity over how we use our resources effectively is central to 
delivering our priorities. Once expenditure is planned in line with priorities, we have well-
established processes in place to ensure that resources are used effectively for the 
purposes intended. 

 

Specific Areas 
Economy 
This section provides an update on specific areas requested by the Committee. 

 

Support to help business and workers as a result of the increased cost of living and 
doing business 

Direct support is available for businesses facing uncertainties due to the cost-of-living 
crisis and recovering from the impact of the pandemic through a combination of online, 
telephone, and 1-2-1 business support which is tailored according to client need and the 
different regions of Wales, dependent on local requirements. The service is available to 
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support existing businesses, start-ups and individuals who are considering self-
employment and can be accessed digitally via http://businesswales.gov.wales, social 
media channels and the 03000 6 03000 helpline. 

Any allocations in relation to the Freeport Programme in Wales 

No allocations have been provided as part of this budget for Freeports in Wales.  

Subject to Final Business Case approval, and agreement of Memoranda of 
Understandings (MoUs) with Welsh Government and UK Government, the Welsh 
Freeports will become eligible for seed capital funding of up to £25m each (up to £50m in 
total). It is anticipated that some of the funding is likely to be awarded in 2025/26, subject 
to business cases. The funding will be paid to the Freeports by Welsh Government and 
reimbursed by the UK Government.  

The Freeports programme includes some costs that are met by the UK Government and 
others that Welsh Government is expected to meet. The UK Government provided 
£0.600m in 2023-24 and is expected to provide £1.4m in 2024-25 for capacity funding for 
the prospective Freeports. This funding is paid to the Freeports by Welsh Government and 
reimbursed by the UK Government. The 2024-25 transfer is expected to be formalised as 
part of the second supplementary budget process.  

Any allocations in relation to the potential creation of   investment zones  in Wales 

No allocations have been made as part of this budget for investment zones.  

The Welsh Government and UK Government have agreed to establish two Investment 
Zones in Wales: one in North East Wales covering the Flintshire and Wrexham travel to 
work area; and one in South East Wales covering the Newport and Cardiff travel to work 
area. The development of Investment Zone proposals is being led by the relevant 
Corporate Joint Committee (CJC). The business cases developed by the CJCs will be jointly 
assessed by both the UK Government and Welsh Government.  

Each successful Investment Zone will be eligible to receive up to £160m funding over a 10-
year period. This can be used to fund a mix of tax reliefs (both reserved and devolved) and 
flexible funding to unlock investment and address barriers to growth. The devolved tax 
reliefs being made available are Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) relief and Land Transaction 
Tax relief. The Investment Zones will also be able to benefit from up to 50% Non-Domestic 
Rates retention.  

The £160m overall financial envelope will be funded directly by the UK Government and, 
if tax sites are agreed, will be used to finance both the reserved and devolved tax reliefs 
(but not NDR retention). Welsh Government expects to receive funding from UK 
Government to cover the cost of devolved tax reliefs and for Welsh Government to provide 
grant funding to the Investment Zones in line with agreed business plans.  

The Welsh Investment Zones are in a relatively early stage in the development of their 
business cases and their proposals and costings are not yet fully developed.  It is 
anticipated they will be established in 2025/26 and will draw down some funding in that 
financial year. 

Allocations to support regional economic development[ including those made to 
develop and deliver the regional economic frameworks[ Tech Valleys[ and the Arfor 9  
programme 

http://businesswales.gov.wales/
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Regional Economic Frameworks (REFs) 

In December 2021, we published the regional economic frameworks for the four regions 
in Wales. The Regional Economic Frameworks are integral to our commitment to a place-
based model of economic development where we build on and work with the distinctive 
strengths of our regions. The frameworks have been shaped with partners in each of the 
regions, including local authorities and regional bodies.  

They are based on evidence and agreement, with clear priorities that are aligned with our 
framework for regional investment, the economic mission and, of course, the programme 
for government.  

This mature approach is essential to the creation of a shared vision with common 
objectives to deliver a fairer, greener and more prosperous Wales. 

In addition to the direct allocation of funding through my MEG the REFs provide the 
strategic priorities for regional investment across Government. In addition, there is a small 
regional budget of £0.450m allocated for financial year 25-26 to support a range of 
projects which align to the priorities of the REF. 

Tech Valleys 

Tech Valleys has a budget allocation of £5m capital and £1.76m revenue for 25-26.  Tech 
Valleys is a Programme for Government commitment over ten years (to 2028) to create 
1,500 sustainable jobs, increase average weekly wage and GVA focused on Blaenau Gwent 
by capitalising on opportunities arising from the fourth industrial revolution, encouraging 
the adoption of digital technologies, and developing high value advanced technologies 
supporting cutting edge industries such as 5G, battery technology and research into 
automotive vehicles.  The impact of this investment is reaching across all the South Wales 
Valleys. 

The vision states that by 2027 the south Wales Valleys will be recognised globally as a 
centre for the development of new technologies that support cutting edge industry. The 
programme is being delivered through a portfolio of projects that grow organically over 
time. The programme is focused on creating an attractive environment for technology 
companies to locate and develop, including through investing in buildings and land 
preparation to bridge the viability gap and creating new space for entrepreneurs and 
start-up businesses.  

By investing in the three pillars of infrastructure, business support and skills the region 
will not only create a physical environment where high-tech manufacturing companies 
can thrive but also enable existing industries to move up the technology roadmap.  

To-date, Tech Valleys investment has helped created 298,000 sq.ft. of new and refurbished 
floor space, enabling 600 potential jobs both by enabling redundant land to be brought 
into economic use, and through working with existing companies to help enhance 
productivity and skills and grow existing production.  It is supporting resilience, efficiency 
and the up-take of technology in small and medium sized businesses and raising 
awareness of STEM-related careers and promoting the take-up of STEM subjects at school 
and post 16.  This figure will continue to grow as projects currently in development come 
to fruition.  We are also continuing to work with partners to identify and develop new 
projects including exploring further property development opportunities. 
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The programme delivers against this government’s priorities, including our Programme 
for Government commitment to build an economy based on the principles of fair work, 
sustainability and the industries and services of the future. 

One of our biggest investments through the Tech Valleys Programme is over £16m for the 
establishment of the Thales Ebbw Vale Technology Campus – a partnership between the 
Welsh Government, academia, business and Thales UK Ltd.  The campus provides world-
class, cutting-edge facilities which research solutions into the cyber resilience of critical 
national infrastructure and is a key economic development and growth catalyst project 
in South Wales. 

ARFOR 2  

The ARFOR programme comprises a number of strategic interventions supporting those 
communities in the 4 local authorities where the incidence of Welsh speakers is highest 
and is being delivered by a mix of procured services across all 4 local authorities as well as 
an element of direct delivery via each local authority.  The programme comprises of a 
number of elements, including support for business via Cymunedau Mentrus, focussed 
support for young people under Llwyddo’n Lleol as well as a Challenge Fund supporting 
a range of innovative projects, and on-going marketing and independent evaluation of 
the programme to help understand the value of the interventions on the economy and 
Welsh language communities    

The programme is currently in delivery and the ongoing evaluation has yet to conclude.  
Discussions are taking place with partners regarding the future of the programme and 
the opportunities for mainstreaming the learning from it.  

Any allocations to support the individuals and communities impacted by Tata s 
decision to halt primary steel making in Port Talbot 

The planned budget for the ReAct+ programme in 2025-26 is £7.425m and we plan to 
have sufficient budget to manage any carry over of demand from those impacted by 
redundancies from Tata Steel UK and the supply chain into 2025-2026. 

The Ānancial allocations associated with the foundational economy 

The Backing Local Firms Fund (BLFF) is a Programme for Government commitment 
introduced in this Senedd term. Since its introduction, the BLFF has been aimed at 
supporting micro, small and medium firms with a head office in Wales to help overcome 
issues and barriers they face, especially when doing business with the public sector in 
Wales. 

The first BLFF allocation in financial year 2021-22 amounted to £1m and in 2022-23 grew 
to c£1.4m of the £3m Foundational Economy (FE) programme budget. The total FE 
budget for 2025-26 is £1.0m and £0.5m is allocated to BLFF and the remainder of the 
budget has supported delivery of non-BLFF activity, including the Capability Networks 
delivered through Cynnal Cymru; funding procurement improvement work in NHS Wales; 
social care micro care providers; work experience in delivery of housing projects; and 
developing a strategy for public sector sourcing of local food. 

As part of our contribution to support the wider Welsh Government reprioritisation 
exercise, we reduced our bespoke funding towards the Foundational Economy (FE) 
programme from £3m to £1.163m in 2024-25. The removal related to the BLFF element of 
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the FE programme. We have mitigated the reduction by working with Business Wales to 
mainstream support to FE businesses supported by £0.5m additional funding from the 
FE budget, ensuring they are focussing on priority sectors and learning previous lessons 
from the programme, and by supporting potential FE projects to access alternative 
funding sources, such as Innovation funding. 

The Development Bank for Wales ‹  including allocations to the Green Business Loan 
Scheme[ the Green Homes Wales Scheme[ and support for employee?owned 
businesses 

The Development Bank of Wales delivers a suite of funds and services on behalf of 
multiple departments. It is one of Wales’s cornerstone economic development 
institutions. It delivers to both businesses and individuals (operating schemes such as 
Help to Buy Wales and Help to Stay to the latter), it supports Government in managing 
several complex investments and loans and is the vehicle for the Mutual Investment 
Model Scheme which supports delivery of key capital infrastructure projects across Wales. 

 In 2023 the Development Bank launched a Green Business Loan Scheme. The £10m pilot 
is proving popular with businesses, with £5.9m invested to date.  A further £4.5m will be 
invested in Green Business Loans to support SMEs and medium-sized businesses to 
encourage investment in energy efficiency enhancements and decarbonisation projects. 

In 2025/26 to support established and start-up micro businesses, small and medium 
enterprises and social enterprises, we are allocating a further £2m to the Wales Micro Loan 
Fund.   We are also allocating £3m to continue our support for Welsh businesses by 
providing a source of alternative finance through angel investment. The funding will 
encouraging new business creation and economic growth in Wales. 

DBW is delivering on Programme for Government commitments to (i) increase the use of 
equity stakes in business support and (ii) increase the availability of patient capital to 
businesses.  

Since the start of this Senedd term in 2021, DBW has increased the use of equity stakes in 
business support from £13.8m to a rolling 3-year average of £15.5m per annum and has 
expanded its provision of patient capital (debt) to businesses from £25.3m to a rolling 3-
year average of £37.4m per annum. 

 
Headline results for the financial year 2023-24: 

• £175m total impact on the Welsh economy 
• £125m direct investment into Welsh businesses £50m additional investment from 

banks and other private-sector co-investment 
• 491 investments 
• 4,406 jobs created or safeguarded 

  
Development Bank of Wales investment has grown steadily since launch in 2017, 
increasing from £68m in 2017-18 to £125m in 2023-24. 

Because DBW operates financial instruments, loans and investments, it receives back a 
large proportion of the funds it deploys. This makes the net cost of delivery very low when 
compared to other routes such as grant funding. Moreover, DBW funding normally 
leverages significant private sector funding, improving further the overall value 
proposition. Since launch £531m of private-sector co-investment has been made. 
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Performance and impact figures to date include £778m direct investments to 3,938 Welsh 
businesses, creating/safeguarding 41,700 jobs. 

As a result of the bank being reclassified by the Office of National Statistics to the Central 
Government classification in 2021 the Welsh Government is seeking a budget neutral 
outcome from HMT. Securing this outcome is taking time to achieve, in part due to the 
capacity of HMT to engage with the Welsh Government on this matter. The need to 
address this matter and bring it to resolution has been highlighted to the Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language who has agreed to prioritise this matter in his 
negotiations with the new Chief Secretary for the Treasury.  

Financial allocations to Business Wales 

The revenue funding allocated as part of the 2025-26 draft budget to support Business 
Wales stands at £22.4m. This allocation will support the five themes of work delivered by 
the Entrepreneurship and Business Wales division, which are: 
 

• Digital and helpline service provides a fully bilingual, accessible point of contact 
offering a full range of information and guidance for entrepreneurs and businesses. 
This provides impartial tailored information and resources to help navigate 
business support.  The Sell2Wales procurement portal promotes opportunities for 
businesses to access and win public sector contracts.  
 

• Business Wales supporting entrepreneurs and business start-up inspires and 
develops the capability of entrepreneurs by developing a culture of 
entrepreneurship and business start-up in Wales focussing on reaching out to 
young people in education and those under 25 years, adults who are considering 
starting their own business, and targeted outreach for individuals 
underrepresented in business start-up and society.   
 

• Business Wales development and advisory support builds the confidence and 
resilience of the business community in Wales through the provision of dedicated 
advice, support and focussed relationship management. The service provides 
advice and specialist support in a breadth of helping businesses create 
opportunities for employment, access finance seek new markets and improve 
business practices and their productivity.  
 

• Business Wales Accelerated Growth programme provides tailored business 
support, relationship management and specialist coaching for selected pre-
revenue and established businesses that can demonstrate the aspiration and 
potential to achieve high growth. High growth support is delivered by highly skilled 
coaches and mentors and is supported with a suite of dynamic online high growth 
tools.  
 

• Social Business Wales provides a dedicated, collaborative specialist service for social 
enterprises focused on achieving the outcomes as set out in the ten-year Vision and 
Action Plan ‘Transforming Wales through social enterprise’.  This includes one-to-
one business support, to eligible new start and growth social businesses, dedicated 
employee ownership support and peer mentoring support.  
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The Ānancial allocations to deliver the Programme for Government commitment to 
 seek to double the number of employee?owned businesses  

The Welsh Government made a commitment in our Programme for Government in 
Wales to double the number of employee-owned businesses by 2026. The commitment 
has now been met; however we remain committed to providing greater support to ensure 
Wales-based companies remain in Welsh hands.  The budget allocation in 2021-22 was 
£0.045m, in 2022-23 £0.05m, in 2023-24 £0.065m.  The budget allocation for 2025-26 is 
£0.05m to continue and build on this work. 

There were originally 37 and this has grown to 87 in Wales.   

Working with Cwmpas the Welsh Government work closely to promote the benefits and 
development of employee ownership in Wales to ensure business based in Wales are 
aware of the opportunities and benefits it offers. 

The Welsh Government’s Business Wales and Social Business Wales service offers 
specialist advice to support employee buy outs, with fully funded and bespoke help 
available to help business owners decide if employee ownership and share schemes are 
the right solution for their business. 

The Community Bank 

‘Establishing’ a community bank is not something within the powers of the Senedd. We 
have worked with Cambria Cydfuddiannol Ltd (CCL) to encourage existing operators to 
explore and develop plans to this end. Grant funding of £0.210m was provided to CCL in 
financial year 2024-25 to this end. 

In 2023 the Monmouthshire Building Society stood back from their commitment to 
deliver the Community Bank.  Since then, CCL has worked with another organisation 
interested in developing plans for a community bank and has undertaken market insight 
work in support of this.  

Any organisation wishing to develop a community bank in Wales must do so on a fully 
commercial basis and must operate within the sector licensing and regulatory 
environment. Ultimately, decisions on delivery are for operators in the sector, not the 
Welsh Government. 

While our work has resulted in a number of organisations exploring the concept of a 
community bank in depth, we also acknowledge that market conditions have been 
challenging in recent years and wider sector developments continue to shape the context 
for any new delivery models. 

No  budget has been allocated as part of the 2025-26 draft budget to support further 
activity directly linked to supporting the creation of a Community Bank.  

Support for key manufacturing sectors such as aerospace[ automotive and steel 

Our Programme for Government is committed to supporting strategically important 
sectors for Wales and the UK. 

We have provided funding of £0.819m to support the work of Industry Wales, who are a 
voice for manufacturing in Wales across key sectors including aerospace, defence, space, 
cyber and automotive. 
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Aerospace �  Defence �  Space  

The Aerospace Wales Forum (AWF) is the trade association for all companies operating in 
the Aerospace & Defence and Space sectors in Wales. It was set up in 2001 and is the voice 
of the sector in Wales, providing a voice for the sector and for providing many services.   
The funding we provide to Industry Wales includes core funding for AWF and has also 
received funding to create a network of companies engaged in maintenance repair and 
overhaul (MRO) so that they may collectively trade and thus attract greater potential trade 
than they would individually.   

There are 11 companies who make up the Hub (Oct 2023) and over 50 companies 
operating in MRO in Wales.  AWF provides companies opportunities to participate in 
global trade shows, in primes’ supply chain programmes, in business improvement 
activities and in network events it holds for its 170 members.   

Our investment in AMRC Cymru supports Airbus’ Wing of Tomorrow as a core activity 
alongside open access facilities for wider industry.  Successful bids for Wins of Tomorrow 
programme elements such as SusWing and DAWN have brought large ATI investments 
into Wales. 

Space expertise in Wales includes but is not limited to; space and planetary robotics, solar 
system physics, advance instrumentation, sensors and detectors, structures and 
advanced materials, propulsion, satellite system/instrumentation design and 
engineering, space photovoltaics, Earth Observation instrumentation, cryogenics, 
telecommunications, hydrogen research, optoelectronics and data visualisation solutions. 

Space Wales funding enabled the development and publication of the first Space 
Strategy for Wales along with cluster development activity overseen by the newly 
established Space Leadership Council. The next phase of activity includes refreshing the 
strategy and demonstrating what progress has been made.  

Automotive 

The funding Welsh Government provide to Industry Wales includes core funding for the 
Welsh Automotive Forum (WAF).  We benefit from regular real-time updates on the 
position of the automotive sector from WAF’s roundtables which continue since Brexit 
and pandemic.  We are updated on the impact of global freight disruptions, the 
semiconductor chip crisis, the impact of Brexit, the current cost of doing business crisis, 
the difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff and geopolitical tensions, increased 
material cost and lead times.  

We continue to fund WAF to support the sector and the wider Welsh supply chain to 
transition to low/Zero carbon vehicles.    

 

Steel  

As detailed in Net Zero Wales published in October 2021, the industry and business sector 
accounted for 38% of Welsh emissions in 2019. Of the total emissions from the industry 
and business sector 37% are from the iron and steel industry. The transition to EAF 
steelmaking at Port Talbot will have a significant impact on emissions from the steel 
industry in Wales. 
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Decarbonisation of the steel industry continues to be a priority for the sector.  Delivering 
a just transition to a low carbon future is critical and because of the mix of reserved and 
devolved responsibilities relating to business and industry and we need to work closely 
with the UK Government to deliver the right policy mix. 

The potential impact of decarbonisation policies on industrial competitiveness requires a 
balanced system of support across the UK and this must consider the unique 
geographical challenges of the industrial regions of Wales.   Our pathway to a net zero 
Wales is challenging, but it will offer opportunities for sustainable growth and more 
resilient businesses.  

The allocations to deliver Welcome to Wales} priorities for the visitor economy 97 97 ?9 2[ 
including the  Wales Tourism Investment Fund  and  Brilliant Basics Fund  and any 
allocations to develop a successor 

In the Welsh Government’s tourism strategy, Welcome to Wales: Priorities for the visitor 
economy 2020-25, the ambition is to grow tourism for the good of Wales, e.g. economic 
growth that delivers benefits to the people and places of Wales, environmental 
sustainability and social and cultural wellbeing.   

Planned activity in 2025-26 includes investing in our marketing programme, grading, 
investment in skills and our capital development programme allowing us to continue a 
sustained promotion of core products e.g. the Wales Coast Path, supporting 
complementary activity across Events Wales and others and working in collaboration with 
WG stakeholders such as Transport for Wales, Cadw and Landscapes, Nature and Forestry. 

£9.1m revenue and £6m capital in financial year 2025-26 will support the delivery of this 
priority. 

The £50m Wales Tourism Investment Fund (WTIF) is a combination of grants and loans, 
managed by the Development Bank of Wales, which will continue to help finance capital 
investment in projects that grow the sector and have a positive impact on the Welsh 
economy. 

The fund brings together both commercial and grant funding into one combined 
package of financial support to provide capital investment for the sector and will help 
finance capital investment in tourism projects which have the opportunity to create 
positive impact on growing the sector and Welsh economy. WTIF will continue to support 
eligible capital projects during 2025-26 which will enhance the tourism offering of Wales 
by supporting our strategy for the sector. 

The Brilliant Basics fund will continue for 2025-27. The purpose of the fund is to deliver 
improvements in basic but essential visitor infrastructure at strategic tourism 
destinations across Wales to ensure that all visitors have a positive and memorable 
experience throughout all aspects of their stay. The fund is open to local authorities and 
National Park Authorities. 

Any allocations in relation to the visitor levy and tourism accommodation legislative 
proposals 

£0.2m revenue and £0.7m capital has been allocated as part of this budget to support the 
development of the registration system, which is being led by the Welsh Revenue 
Authority (WRA) as part of implementation planning for the Visitor Levy Bill.  
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These costs are being shared with Welsh Treasury and are based upon cost estimations 
provided by the WRA. 

Work is continuing on the Regulation of Visitor Accommodation Bill (SRLS) (specifically 
Licensing). Implementation for this Bill will require future funding. 

It is to be noted that the Regulation of Visitor Accommodation will require additional 
funding moving forward, particularly for the development of a digital service. 

The Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language is now leading both the Visitor 
Accommodation (Register and Levy) etc (Wales) Bill and the Regulation of Visitor 
Accommodation Bill through the Senedd. 

Support to deliver   Together for retail} a Wales Retail Forum action plan  

The Retail Action Plan was launched in May 2023 and brings together a number of actions 
to support the retail sector advance toward the Retail Vision.  The Action Plan is a product 
of social partnership work lead by the Retail Forum, with actions are collectively agreed 
and owned.  

The Retail Forum was brough together to support continued close working between 
retailers, retail sector representatives and Welsh Government, with the initial aims of 
building on the good relationships and collaboration which was seen during Covid-19. The 
Vision was developed in recognition of the need to support the retail sector post-covid as 
very significant structural changes to our high streets and consumer shopping 
behaviours are resulting in very serious challenges for retail and workers in the sector.  

A conscious decision was made by the Retail Forum that the Action Plan was developed 
to provide purpose, direction and focus and to influence how all parties engaged would 
utilise the resources and levers available.  There was no identified or ring-fence funding to 
support the actions in the plan.  

The Action Plan identifies opportunities to collaborate and use the available tools and 
levers across the social partnership to deliver positive outcomes identified for the retail 
sector in Wales. The Action Plan focuses on where the social partners can raise awareness 
and utilise existing support measures across for example the Welsh Government, like 
through the young person’s guarantee and utilise our ability to convene parties, to 
advance work identified in the Action Plan to support those who work in the sector and 
the retail businesses to play their part in contribution for example to Welsh Governments 
net zero ambitions.  

Retail is one of the largest private sector employers in Wales. The Action Plan outlines 
actions to work on delivering better outcomes for those who work in the sector, ensure 
retail has a future in our towns and city centres and contributes to wider work to advance 
towards Net Zero and make sure Retail is actively tackling issues on equality, diversity and 
inclusion.  

Allocations to support businesses and workers in the transition to Net Zero[ such as 
those to support the creation of sustainable green jobs[ and those that ensure that 
workers will have the necessary skills for these jobs 

In June 2024, we published the summary of responses to our Net Zero Sector Skills 
consultation, alongside Emission Sector Skills Summaries, which strengthened our 

https://www.gov.wales/retail-action-plan
https://www.gov.wales/shared-strategic-vision-retail-sector
https://www.gov.wales/retail-forum/terms-reference?_gl=1*gqtmqf*_ga*NzE3MDExODkwLjE2ODYyMTMzNjQ.*_ga_L1471V4N02*MTY5NTgxMjQ3Ni4yMC4xLjE2OTU4MTI2NDAuMC4wLjA.&_ga=2.28180028.1032813324.1695812476-717011890.1686213364
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understanding of the current skills position and skills challenges for each emission sector 
in Wales and provides a new evidence base.  

In 2025-26, the Welsh Government will provide £143.498m core funding to Medr which will 
cover a range of spending areas, one of which being part time course provision, which 
includes our flagship Personal Learning Account programme to help employed people 
upskill and reskill. Part of this programme includes a ‘Green PLA’ to meet net zero skills 
gaps in building services/construction, energy, manufacturing and engineering and 
wider. The wage cap has been removed for this element to allow more people to access 
these valuable net zero skills and qualifications.  

In March 2024, the then First Minister approved the creation of a £2m targeted PLA 
Intervention stream (with the wage cap removed for those impacted by redundancies at 
TSUK. This approval was noted by the then Minister for Economy and also the Minister for 
Education and Welsh Language.  

£22.5m has been invested in PLA during the last financial year, to help employed people 
upskill and reskill.  During the 2023/24 TSUK Pilot between April and July, PLA helped 806 
employees at TSUK/TSUK supply chain to engage in 998 re-skilling or upskilling 
programmes. PLA will continue to be available in the 2024/25 academic year and a further 
44 people have enrolled. 

The Welsh Government has operated a Flexible Skills Programme (FSP) since 2016. The 
FSP is a training grant, available to all employers in Wales, that wish to purchase training 
courses to meet upskilling objectives and potentially create and fill more green jobs.  The 
Welsh Government will contribute 50% towards the training costs. It includes specific 
programmes to support skills gaps in the Engineering and Manufacturing Sector as well 
as the development of skills to help address new Net Zero opportunities. In November we 
launched a new Forestry and Timber Skills fund within the FSP. It forms part of our efforts 
to future-proof the sectors workforce and provide a pathway to a career in forestry. In 2025-
26, the FSP budget will be £7.531m. 

The ReAct+ programme is designed to help people aged 20+ who have been impacted 
by redundancy to find new employment in as short a time as possible. The programme 
can provide a vocational training grant of up to £1,500 to help participants gain the skills 
that recruiting employers are looking for. The grant can be used to upskill or to re-train for 
work in new or emerging sectors. The programme is underpinned by robust labour 
market information at a local, regional and national level The programme has recently 
funded courses in electric vehicle charging installation, carbon foot printing and 
environmental sustainability. 

In terms of business advice, Business Wales aims to build strong resilient companies and 
provides access to a range of support, information and signposting as well as specialist 
strands of advice such as support on green policies, practices and resource efficiency, as 
well as workshops and one-to-one advice. Business Wales promotes and is working to 
embed decarbonisation and climate change considerations into service delivery, so that 
they are central to discussions with businesses alongside fair work and productivity. 

Through Business Wales, Decarbonisation Advisers are available to support businesses to 
adopt or improve environmental strategies, and work with businesses towards creating a 
resource efficient and resilient business.  
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Advisers provide a range of advice such as using fewer raw materials to reduce the risk of 
material scarcity, driving innovation and resilience, and helping businesses reach new 
markets. They can also help businesses reduce overheads and increase profitability; 
comply with health, safety and environmental legislation; enhance business image with 
customers, employees and the local community and improve the workplace and the local 
environment. 

As part of our commitment to the Net Zero Plan, Business Wales works with businesses 
in Wales, particularly SMEs, to incorporate energy efficiency, resource efficiency and new 
low carbon technologies into their workspaces and manufacturing facilities and develop 
new ways of working. This support includes advice to businesses on longer term change 
together, awareness of financial support to decarbonise along with advice in dealing with 
the economic impacts of the energy crisis.  This includes development of the Green 
Growth Pledge, which helps business realise the financial, environmental, and societal 
benefits of operating more efficiently, taking practical steps to reduce and reuse, source 
responsible suppliers, innovate and win more business, alongside the Economic Contract 
for relationship managed SMEs. 

The Development Bank of Wales has a dedicated ‘invest to save’ offer called the Green 
Business Loans Scheme, which helps businesses reduce their carbon emissions and save 
money on their energy bills. This pilot scheme will provide green business loans, which 
will enable businesses in Wales to borrow money at discounted rates and on flexible 
repayment terms, so they can invest in measures to reduce not only their carbon footprint 
but also their energy bills. Businesses can use the money to improve the energy efficiency 
of their premises, invest in renewable energy technology or upgrade their machinery and 
systems to reduce their waste, water and energy use. In addition to the discounted loan 
offer, businesses utilising the scheme will have access to consultancy via Business Wales, 
to support them to decide what to invest in.  

The Business Wales website and social media channels have shared messaging and 
published a range of content regarding resource efficiency and climate change including 
events, funding and business support advice.  

Business Wales offers a range of workshops and webinars which provide businesses with 
support to adapt to emerging climate change challenge, for example attendees at our 
start-up workshops are asked to create a green growth pledge to help them understand 
the benefits of sustainable business practices. 

Businesses can access carbon footprint calculators for free at 
https://www.carbonfootprint.com/calculator.aspx and 
https://www.carbonindependent.org/.  

In addition, resources relating to Carbon Capture Technology and Land Management 
Approaches for Net Zero are available on the Farming Connect website. 

The Welsh Government funds NZIW in the sum of £0.15m pa to lead discussion and 
support industrial decarbonisation within Welsh industry.  It supports the South Wales 
Industrial Cluster (SWIC) and led the funding bid for the North East Wales Industrial 
Cluster (NEW-ID) and continues to provide support."  And from the setting up "short to 
medium term priorities: 

Enable industry to explore opportunities playing to Wales’ existing strengths by: 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.carbonfootprint.com%2Fcalculator.aspx&data=05%7C02%7CSandra.Whittingham%40gov.wales%7C2929b97b592f432ac3d708dbfa65dc53%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638379087614859406%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bausJmGSXfknHC24KQlzjKIlM%2BuUrs73zBxJFVmeAsA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.carbonindependent.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7CSandra.Whittingham%40gov.wales%7C2929b97b592f432ac3d708dbfa65dc53%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638379087615015658%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lxa8CcXHSvvXIvy8qc3FWdQeTRWv3ZBSdPkoRBoozMY%3D&reserved=0
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• Becoming a world-leader in low-carbon manufacturing. 

Support a Wales-wide hydrogen economy. 

• Create Carbon Capture Utilisation and Storage (CCUS) and negative emissions 
technology opportunities for Welsh industry. 

• Support future development of a Circular Economy in Wales. 
• Stimulate and anchor investment to create and retain high-skilled jobs. 
• Engage with regional and national stakeholders to support public and private 

investment. 
• Drive the narrative for all business’ role including SMEs on the Net Zero Journey 

including Waste, Energy and Emissions. 
 

Research, Development and Innovation 
 

Details of any funding during 97 9 2?9 3 intended to resource Welsh Government s Āve 
priorities for research[ development and innovation in Wales­ including any funding 
aimed at ensuring Wales has a fair share of available research[ development and 
innovation funding including any EU funding replacements 

Wales Innovates, our Innovation Strategy supersedes the Welsh Governments five 
priorities for research, development and Innovation in Wales. This strategy sets the vision 
of how innovation can deliver Programme for Government commitments across all 
portfolios. It adopts a mission-based approach, promoting multi-disciplinary 
collaboration. 

The accompanying Delivery Plan sets out goals in the mission areas, actions we will take 
along with partners, short, medium and long-term measures.  It shows how our 
ecosystem will transition from direct EU funding towards a more leveraged, competitive 
RD&I model.  

These programmes aim to support the ecosystem of organisations in Wales to engage in 
research, development and innovation (RD&I) activities either within their own activities, 
or collaboratively across sectors and/or borders. 

Financial levers include: 

• Core funding such as QR. 
• Direct grant support to organisations. 
• Procurement opportunities through public sector challenge competitions. 
• Skills initiatives such as Knowledge Transfer Partnerships (KTPs). 
• Specialist consultancy support. 
• International collaboration opportunities.   
• Core funding for staff capacity within the NHS, academic institutions to deliver 

innovation. 
• Funding to enable industry collaboration. 

The aim is to create RD&I endeavours which deliver benefit to Welsh citizens, as well as 
wider benefits to the UK and internationally, attracting investment from UK Government, 
venture capitalists and world trading partners in lieu of European funding. 
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Welsh Government also published a collaborative plan with Innovate UK in October 2023.  
This plan aims to strengthen the relationship between the two organisations to deliver 
greater investment in Welsh RD&I. Following publication of the plan, officials have worked 
collaboratively to deliver initiatives such as the Launchpads in Net Zero and Agri-Tech, 
explore opportunities to boost projects through co-funding and share data.  Welsh 
Government is now a delivery partner in the Innovate UK Business Growth Programme, 
focussed on internationalisation activities for businesses using the Enterprise Europe 
Network.  Innovate UK provides Welsh Government with funding of £0.625m per annum, 
to cover overheads, secured until March 2026.  Relationships are also developing with 
other UK Government Departments that distribute RD&I funding including the 
Intellectual Property Office, the Defence and Security Accelerator and the wider Research 
Councils that make up UKRI. 

Details of the funding for research and innovation across the whole of Welsh 
Government 

The estimates for R&D Spend from Welsh Government are estimates based on Welsh 
Treasury figures. They are total aggregate numbers and need to be verified and finalised 
before the full detail becomes clear.  Data for 2023/24 will be assessed in early 2025, i.e. 
after the current budget has been completed.  Historically, the levels of Welsh 
Government RD&I funding have been dominated by three departments. The 2022-23 
committed value by all Welsh Government departments for RD&I was £193.9m.  

Of the above Welsh Government £193.9 million total, it has been calculated that 
approximately 74% was awarded to the Welsh university sector. The remainder was 
committed mainly to businesses (through Innovation and Business and Regions) and 
health and care related activities (through Health and Care Research Wales). This is 
comparable to the UK total of non-business (i.e. public sector, charities, philanthropic) 
RD&I funding going to universities of 80% (Sir Paul Nurse RD&I Organisational Landscape 
Review).  

 
Trade 
 

Detail of implementing new arrangements and obligations under the UK?EU Trade 
and Cooperation Agreement 

The Trade Policy team now leads on work relating to the UK EU Trade and Cooperation 
Agreement (TCA), in the Welsh Government. This includes engagement with UK 
Government on implementation of the agreement, such as our attendance at TCA 
committees. The team also provides advice across the organisation to ensure that we 
meet our TCA obligations. Businesses currently or planning on exporting to the EU are 
supported by our Welsh Government Export Team. The Trade Policy team provides advice 
to colleagues on exporting under the TCA when needed. This work is delivered by existing 
staff resource.  

Detail of implementing the UK s new Border Target Operating Model[ including the 
delivery of Wales s Border Control Posts 
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The funding for the Borders programmes no longer sits within my portfolio responsibility 
within the Economy, Energy and Planning MEG. The responsibility for the Borders 
programmes now sits with the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 
Change and Rural Affairs. 

Details of implementing post?Brexit UK trade agreements[ including relevant 
legislation 

The Trade Policy team leads on engaging with UK government on the negotiation of new 
Free Trade Agreements (FTAs) and on the implementation of these agreements in Wales. 
To date the UK government has used primary legislation to implement the new 
agreements, in the form of the Trade Act (2021), the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Act 
(2023) and the Trade (Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans Pacific 
Partnership) Act (2024). The first two of these acts created concurrent powers to make the 
changes needed to implement these deals in devolved areas, the last contained 
provisions to make these changes directly (which the Senedd partially consented to). As 
with work on the TCA, the Trade Policy team also engages with UK government on the 
implementation of the deals and our attendance at committees and works with business 
facing teams to ensure that businesses exporting to these markets can benefit from these 
deals if they wish. This is managed by the existing staff resource within the team. 

The Ānancial allocations to deliver the Welsh Government s International Strategy s 
 Export Action Plan for Wales [ to include implications arising from the International 
Strategy s expiration in 97 9 2 

We have allocated £3.752m overall to support the Export, Trade and Inward Investment. 
This budget includes £3.572m to deliver the Export Action Plan for Wales (a Programme 
for Government commitment) and £0.180m to support our efforts to promote Wales as a 
destination for inward investment, a key commitment in the International Strategy and 
the Economic Mission.  

The £3.572m funding allocated to deliver the Plan ensures we have a range of export 
programmes delivered by our Welsh Government Export Team to support businesses on 
their export journey, from - inspiring businesses to export; building export capability; 
finding overseas customers; and accessing overseas markets. International trade 
continues to be impacted by the global trading landscape and wider geopolitical issues. 
The latest provisional export statistics show the value of goods exports for Wales was 
£18.6bn in the year ending June 2024, down £1.8 bn (9.0%) compared to the year ending 
June 2023. This demonstrates the importance of providing comprehensive support to 
Welsh businesses to develop to drive further growth in Welsh exports. 

The First Minister has agreed that the International Strategy’s lifespan will be extended 
beyond 2025, up to the end of this Senedd term. She will be setting out her delivery 
priorities for the remainder of the Strategy’s term, including the extended time period, 
early next year.    
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Annexes 
Annex A - Budget Expenditure Lines (BELs) – Economy, Energy and Planning MEG 
 

 

Budget Expenditure Line (Revenue) 

Plans as per 

2024-25 

Final Budget 

Restated 

September 
2024 

Baseline 
Adjustments 

for 

2025-26 

2025-26 

Revised 
Baseline 

Changes 

2025-26 

Draft 
Budget 

December 
2024 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Business & Regional Economic Development 7,382  12 7,394  -2,000 5,394  

Business & Regional Economic Development – Non-cash 0 0 0 700 700 

Business Wales 22,426  11 22,437  0 22,437 

Tech Valleys 1,758 2 1,760 0 1,760 

Valleys Task Force  100 2 102 0 102 

Export, Trade and Inward Investment 3,752 0 3,752 0 3,752 

Action:   Business Wales / Entrepreneurship and Regional Economy 35,418 27 35,445 -1,300 34,145 

Business Finance Funds - Non-cash 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 

Action:    Total Development Bank Wales 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 

Property Infrastructure 5,268 0 5,268 -3,000 2,268 

Property Infrastructure – Non-cash 0 0 0 13,600 13,600 

Public Sector Broadband Aggregation 11,500 6 11,506 1,000 12,506 
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ICT Infrastructure Operations 868 0 868 0 868 

ICT Infrastructure Operations – Non-Cash 2,309 0 2,309 15 2,324 

Action: Economic Infrastructure Development 19,945 6 19,951 11,615 31,566 

Digital Strategy for Wales 4,290 44 4,334  102 4,436  

Action:  Total Delivering the Digital Strategy 4,290 44 4,334  102 4,436  

Healthy Working Wales 100 0 100 0 100 

Corporate Programmes & Services 512 1 513 0 513 

Strategic Business Events and Communications 65 0 65 0 65 

Action: Corporate Programmes 677 1 678 0 678 

Apprenticeships 143,898 4 143,902  0 143,902 

Action: Apprenticeships  143,898 4 143,902  0 143,902 

Employability Including Young Persons Guarantee 102,101 448 102,549  7,308 109,857  

Employability Including Young Persons Guarantee – Non-cash 1,400 0 1,400 930 2,330  

Action: Employability Including Young Person Guarantee 103,501 448 103,949 8,238 112,187 

Business Innovation 239 70 309 0 309 

Action:  Innovation 239 70 309 0 309 

Science 932 6 938 0 938 

Action:  Science 932 6 938 0 938 

Tourism   9,126 15 9,141  0 9,141 

Tourism - Non-cash 0 0 0 20 20 

Events Wales 3,665 4 3,669  1,500 5,169  



Welsh Government evidence paper on Draft Budget 2025-26 – Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

32 

Creative Wales 5,316 0 5,316 1,220 6,536  

Creative Wales - Non-cash 0 0 0 10 10 

Action:  Promote and Protect Wales' Place in the World 18,107 19 18,126 2,750 20,876 

Programme Support 1,707 54 1,761  0 1,761  

Action:  Managing European Funding 1,707 54 1,761  0 1,761  

Cardiff International Airport -3000 0 -3000 0 -3000 

Action: Total Cardiff International Airport -3,000 0 -3,000 0 -3,000 

Statutory Registration Licensing Scheme  0 0 0 200 200 

Action:  Statutory Registration & Licensing Scheme  0 0 0 200 200 

Green Energy 3,297 10 3,307  5,150 8,457  

Ynni Cymru 2,470 0 2,470 0 2,470  

Action: Energy Efficiency 5,767 10 5,777 5,150 10,927 

Social Partnerships 892 8 900  0 900 

Action:  Social Partnership 892 8 900  0 900 

Planning and Environment Decisions Wales 2,997 71 3,068  1,900 4,968  

Planning and Regulation Expenditure 1,999 6 2,005  1,841 3,846 

Action:  Planning and Regulation 4,996 77 5,073 3,741 8,814 

Arts Council of Wales 30,429 64 30,493 1,095 31,588 

Arts Council of Wales - Non cash 119 0 119 0 119 

Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museums of Wales 25,504 276 25,780 920 26,700 

Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museums of Wales - Non cash 2,400 0 2,400 900 3,300 

National Library of Wales 11,093 129 11,222 400 11,622 

National Library of Wales - Non cash 1,250 0 1,250 1,118 2,368 
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Support for Local Culture and Sport 6,668 12 6,680 1,200 7,880 

Broadcasting and Media 1,100 0 1,100 -1,100 0 

Action: Support for Culture and the Arts 78,563 481 79,044 4,533 83,577 

Cadw 8,547 468 9,015 430 9,445 

Cadw - Non cash 5,480 0 5,480 0 5,480 

National Botanic Garden of Wales 525 0 525 19 544 

Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments for 
Wales 1,656 57 1,713 60 1,773 

Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments for 
Wales -  

Non cash 
134 0 134 0 134 

Action: Support the Historic Environment 16,342 525 16,867 509 17,376 

Sports Wales 20,978 65 21,043 755 21,798 

Sports Wales – Non cash 779 0 779 0 779 

Action: Sports and Physical Activity 21,757 65 21,822 755 22,577 

MEG:  ECONOMY, ENERGY AND PLANNING 454,031 1,845 455,876 37,793 493,669 
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Budget Expenditure Line (Capital) 

Plans as per 

2024-25 

Final Budget 

Restated 

September 
2024 

Baseline 
Adjustments 

for 

2025-26 

2025-26 

Revised 
Baseline 

Changes 

2025-26 

Draft Budget 

December 
2024 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Business & Regional Economic Development 64,650 -36,000 28,650 28,000 56,650 

Business & Regional Economic Development - Repayment -2,389 2,389 0 -1,157 -1,157 

Business Wales 18,500 0 18,500 -18,500 0 

Tech Valleys 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 

Action:  Business Wales / Entrepreneurship and Regional 
Economy  85,761 -33,611 52,150 8,343 60,493 

Business Finance Funds 15,000 -15,000 0 9,500 9,500 

Business Finance Funds – Repayment -33,900 33,900 0 -11,000 -11,000 

Action:  Development Bank of Wales  -18,900 18,900 0 -1,500 -1,500 

Property Infrastructure 10,000 0 10,000 23,379 33,379 

Property Infrastructure - Repayment -365 365 0 -365 -365 

ICT Infrastructure operations 27,700 -7,700 20,000 0 20,000 

Action:  Economic Infrastructure Development  37,335 -7335 30,000 23,014 53,014 

Employability Including Young Persons Guarantee 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 

Action:  Employability Including Young Persons Guarantee  2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 

Business Innovation 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 

Action:  Innovation  10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 
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Science 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 

Action:  Science 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 

Tourism 5,000 0 5,000 1,000 6,000 

Creative 5,000 0 5,000 2,000 7,000 

Action:  Promote and Protect Wales' Place in the World  10,000 0 10,000 3,000 13,000 

Cardiff International Airport 1,783 0 1,783 0 1,783 

Action:  Cardiff International Airport 1,783 0 1,783 0 1,783 

 Statutory Registration & Licensing Scheme 0 0 0 700 700 

Action:  Statutory Registration & Licensing Scheme 0 0 0 700 700 

City and Growth Deals 22,000 0 22,000 88,477 110,477 

Action: City and Growth Deals 22,000 0 22,000 88,477 110,477 

Green Energy 17,200 -4,800 12,400 0 12,400 

Ynni Cymru 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 

Action:  Energy Efficiency 27,200 -4,800 22,400 0 22,400 

Arts Council of Wales 400 0 400 0 400 

Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museums of Wales 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 

National Library of Wales 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 

Support for Local Culture and Sport 24,700 0 24,700 8,100 32,800 

Action: Support for Culture and the Arts 32,100 0 32,100 8,100 40,200 

Cadw 10,000 0 10,000 6,321 16,321 

National Botanic Garden of Wales 200 0 200 0 200 
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Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments for 
Wales 50 0 50 0 50 

Action: Support the Historic Environment 10,250 0 10,250 6,321 16,571 

Sports Wales 8,016 0 8,016 2000 10,016 

Sports Capital Loan Scheme -1,231 1,231 0 -500 -500 

Action: Sports and Physical Activity 6,785 1,231 8,016 1,500 9,516 

MEG:  ECONOMY, ENERGY AND PLANNING 231,314 -25,615 205,699 137,955 343,654 
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Annex B – Action Level Commentary – Economy, Energy and 
Planning MEG1 
 

Resource 
 
Business Wales — Entrepreneurship and Regional Economy Action  
 
There has been a net reduction to the Action of £1.3m from the 2025-26 revised 
baseline, taking the total funding for 2025-26 to £34.145m. The net reduction 
predominantly relates to reprioritisation of funding across the MEG to provide 
additional investment to our skills programmes. A reduction of £2m from the 
Business and Regional Economic Development BEL 3751, due to a potential change 
in approach of the delivery of the Arfor programme.  Discussions are taking place 
with partners regarding the future of the programme and the opportunities for 
mainstreaming the learning from it. An additional £0.700m has been allocated to 
the Business and Regional Economic Development (non-cash) BEL 3751 which 
includes costs associated with leases accounted for under IFRS16, adopted from 1 
April 2022 and previously managed at Supplementary Budgets. 
 
Business & Regional Economic Development BEL 
 
Funding within this BEL supports partnerships, engagement and initiatives to 
progress the ambitions in Economic Mission The Mission, and employability for 
inclusive growth and building the economy for long term sustainability.  

 
Business Wales BEL 
 

• The budget supports youth entrepreneurship and the young person’s 
guarantee, start-ups, micro-businesses, SMEs, disability champions, social 
enterprise and responsible business practices. The services support those 
with hidden barriers and targeted support will continue to be delivered to 
support those individuals, such as female and youth entrepreneurs and 
Black, Asian and minority ethnic groups.   

 
• The budget also includes provision of £1m for the foundational economy 

enabling jobs at the heart of local communities across sectors such as care 
and health services; food; housing; energy; tourism; construction and retail.  

 
 

 

1 Actions: Employment and Skills, Apprenticeships, Cardiff International Airport, Energy 
Efficiency, Social Partnership, Support for the Culture and Arts, Support for the Historic 
Environment, Sports and Physical Activity are all covered under other evidence papers 
provided to relevant Committees. 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Feconomic-resilience-and-reconstruction-mission&data=04%7C01%7CGareth.Woodhead%40gov.wales%7C9869b277d4714574d8f208d9a9c1eab3%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637727472586280232%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=a2Y6qOWmjFLawYpj0TWcEcC29jGVns8ImUgQQS6IM%2B0%3D&reserved=0
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Tech Valleys BEL  
 

• Tech Valleys is a Programme for Government commitment over ten years 
(to 2028) to create 1,500 sustainable jobs, increase average weekly wage and 
GVA focused on Blaenau Gwent by capitalising on opportunities arising 
from the fourth industrial revolution, encouraging the adoption of digital 
technologies, and developing high value advanced technologies supporting 
cutting edge industries such as 5G, battery technology and research into 
automotive vehicles.  The impact of this investment is reaching across all the 
South Wales Valleys.  

 
Valleys Task Force BEL 
 

• Funding maintains an annual revenue budget of £0.1m to support the 
capital programme to deliver Our Valleys Our Future programme. 

 
Export, Trade and Inward Investment BEL  
 

• Enables funding for the delivery of the Export Action Plan for Wales, to drive 
long term growth in Welsh exports; and activity to support the promotion of 
Wales as a location for inward investment. 

 

Development Bank Wales Action 
 
Business Finance Funds - Non-cash BEL  
 

• Additional funding of £1.5m in 2025-26 for depreciation and amortisation 
costs (£1m) and a further £0.5m for leased asset depreciation for leases 
accounted for under IFRS16.   

 
Economic Infrastructure Development Action 
 
The Action has seen a net increase of £11.615m compared to the 2025-26 revised 
baseline. The increase is predominantly due to an increase of £13.6m to the 
Property Infrastructure – Non-cash BEL and £0.015m to the ICT Infrastructure 
Operations - Non Cash BEL which includes costs associated with leases accounted 
for under IFRS 16.  Additional funding of £1m has been allocated to the Public 
Sector Broadband Aggregation BEL, this will enable a managed exit route to the 
current PSBA contract to be prepared. A reduction of £3m has been applied to the 
Property Infrastructure BEL which includes adjustments due to the reclassification 
of budgets associated with the accounting standard for leases (IFRS16). 

 
Property Infrastructure BEL  
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• Funding in this BEL supports the supply of employment sites and premises 
to meet the needs of businesses and secure competitive advantage in 
attracting, retaining and growing businesses in Wales. The revenue 
budget ensures that Welsh Ministers meet their legal and statutory 
obligations as landlords and landowners in managing the Economic 
development property portfolio, including the management of St Athan 
and the unitary payments under the Lloyd George Avenue PFI scheme. The 
budget is supplemented by other income, primarily rental receipts and 
profits from disposing of land and buildings. 

 

Public Sector Broadband Aggregation BEL  
 

• Funding in this BEL is for the PSBA Contract which underpins the digital 
connectivity service used by over 120 public sector organisations across 
Wales. The business critical PSBA network service has over 5,000 
connections and was established in 2007. An additional £1m has been 
allocated to this BEL as part of the 2025-26 budget. 

 
ICT Infrastructure Operations BEL 
 

• Funding in this BEL supports the delivery of Digital Infrastructure 
throughout Wales.  The revenue budget also ensures that Welsh Ministers 
can review and monitor Digital policy decisions made by the UK 
Government, to ensure that Welsh interests are protected.   

 

ICT Infrastructure Operations – Non-Cash BEL 
• Funding in this BEL is for the depreciation charges of the Welsh 

Government owned Fibrespeed network in North Wales. The additional 
£0.015m relates to the costs associated with leases accounted for under IFRS 
16. 

 

Delivering the Digital Strategy Action 
 
There has been an increase to the Action of £0.102m from the 2025-26 revised 
baseline taking the total funding for the Action to £4.436m. The increase relates to 
an increase to support the public sector pay award for Centre for Digital Public 
Services. 

 
Digital Strategy for Wales BEL 
 

• Funding within this BEL relates to the budget for the Centre for Digital 
Public Services (CDPS) which underpins Mission 1 of the Digital Strategy for 
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Wales. The CDPS is responsible for raising digital capability across the public 
sector, delivering standards and guidance and working with other 
organisations to deliver digital transformation.  

Corporate Programmes Action 
 
There have been no changes to the Action compared to the 2025-26 revised 
baseline. The total funding for the Action has been maintained at £0.678m for 
financial year 2025-26.  
 
Healthy Working Wales BEL 
 

• The Healthy Working Wales budget (HWW) delivers the national 
programme which supports employers to create healthier work and 
workplaces for the benefit of their employees and the wider 
community.  HWW is jointly funded by the Health and Social Services MEG 
and the Economy, Energy and Planning MEG. Officials from both 
departments work closely to maximise the health and economic benefits of 
the programme. £0.100m has been maintained in 2025-26 to support this 
activity. 

 
Corporate Programmes & Services BEL 
 

• The Corporate Programmes annual budget primarily funds the business 
customer relationship management system, which was vital during the 
pandemic to enable the Welsh Government to process Economic Resilience 
Fund (ERF) grants.  The budget also has a small provision for evaluations.  
The budget has been maintained at £0.513m compared to the 2025-26 
revised baseline. 

 

Strategic Business Events and Communications BEL  
 

• The Communications budget of £0.065m each year supports business 
events and strategic engagement. 

 
Innovation Action  
 
The budget for the action stands at £0.309m for 2025-26. 

 
Business Innovation BEL 
 

• The BEL funds the financial support for Research, Development & 
Innovation (R&DI) schemes, including the SMART Flexible Innovation 
Support scheme, Small Business Research Initiative (SBRI) scheme and 
Collaborative Research Innovation Support Programme (CRISP).  Despite 
the cessation of EU income, our priorities continue to be: 
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 Deployment of research, development and innovation capacity to 
support our Programme for Government, focusing on economic 
growth,  

 Supporting efforts to tackle the effect of climate change, drive 
environmental recovery and decarbonisation; 

 Supporting innovation in Health and Life Sciences, alongside Health 
and Care Innovation budgets; 

 Growth and skill development in the established research and 
innovation base – delete and replace with.  Supporting cross-border 
and cross-sector collaboration across the research and innovation 
base. 

 
Science Action 
 
There has been no change to the Action and funding remains at £0.938m when 
compared to the revised baseline 2025-26. 

  
Science BEL 
 

• A number of STEM enrichment programmes are being considered. This 
includes support of a 3-year pilot to incentivise parents and carers of primary 
school children to improve their maths and numeracy skills.  This is part of a 
wider initiative, in collaboration with education colleagues, to deliver the 
objective of engaging with parents and carers on the Welsh Government’s 
Maths and Numeracy Plan. This budget also contributes to Welsh 
Government’s Office for Science promotion and engagement activities 
including stakeholder engagement seminars, public attitude Science 
surveys, British Science Week, Science in the Senedd, CREST Awards, LSW 
Medals, commissioned science performance reviews and promotion of 
diversity & gender equality in R & I and Science, Technology, Engineering 
and Maths (STEM).  

 
Promote and Protect Wales‐ Place in the World Action  
 
There has been an increase to the Action of £2.750m from the 2025-26 revised 
baseline, taking the total funding per annum to £20.876m. The net increase relates 
to an increase of funding of £1.5m for the Events Wales BEL which will support the 
major events we have planned in 2027 and 2028 and will enable us to maximise the 
benefits and legacies of these events, particularly in relation to the four key priorities 
for the Welsh Government. Additional funding has been allocated to the Tourism - 
Non-cash BEL (£0.020m) and Creative Wales Non-cash BEL (£0.010m) in relation to 
depreciation of fixed assets. The Creative Wales BEL has been increased by £1.220m 
compared to the revised 2025-26 baseline which reflects additional support to the 
Books Council (£0.120m) following cuts that were made as part of the last budget 
round and a within MEG transfer of £1.1m into the BEL from the Broadcasting and 
Media BEL to streamline funding within the MEG. 

 
Tourism BEL 
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• Funding supports the tourism development and marketing investment 

which is aligned to our overall strategy - Welcome to Wales-Priorities for the 
Visitor Economy 2020-2025 - to grow tourism for the good of Wales, 
delivering economic, environmental, and social benefits. 

 

Tourism Non-cash BEL 
 

• Funding of £0.020m has been allocated to this BEL for fixed asset 
depreciation costs. 

 
Events Wales BEL 
 

• An additional £1.5m has been allocated to this BEL in 2025-26 to support are 
events programmes. The total funding of the BEL in 2025-26 is £5.169m 

 
In line with the new The National Events Strategy for Wales 2022 to 2030 | 
GOV.WALES the annual budget will continue to support Wales-grown 
sports,  arts and business events as well as looking to the  opportunities 
offered by international events, such as the joint UK and Ireland 2028 Euros 
bid.  We will invest to support events that deliver economic, social and 
cultural benefits and legacies in line with the new strategy.  

 
We will continue to aim for a full geographic and seasonal spread of events 
around Wales, including supporting development of event-relevant 
infrastructure, and support the growth of a strong and sustainable sector in 
Wales by investing in skills and supply chain development. 

 

Creative Wales BEL 
 

• Funding within this BEL has increased by £1.220m in 2025-26 compared to 
the 2025-26 revised baseline. This is due to a within MEG transfer from the 
Broadcasting and Media BEL (£1.1m) and £0.120m to support the Books 
council. 

 
In line with the  Priority themes (as set out in 2020), funding supports the 
priority sector development activities and marketing investment  to position 
Wales as the best place for creativity to thrive by driving growth across the 
creative industries, building on existing success and developing new talent 
and skills. 

 
Creative Wales will support the development of skills, raise standards, and 
promote diversity and equality across the sector, work to remove barriers to 
entry and increase opportunities to work in the sector, simplify funding 
mechanisms and take a lead role in marketing and promoting the creative 
industries in Wales to the world. 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fwelcome-wales-priorities-visitor-economy-2020-2025&data=05%7C01%7CLeanne.Plews%40gov.wales%7C8c6c959145324b11d91908dad6967451%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638058238921389786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TPDUUhVSEDQEctwJkbqrFRe%2FJ0iNVjzXUNGIcqjGN1Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fwelcome-wales-priorities-visitor-economy-2020-2025&data=05%7C01%7CLeanne.Plews%40gov.wales%7C8c6c959145324b11d91908dad6967451%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638058238921389786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TPDUUhVSEDQEctwJkbqrFRe%2FJ0iNVjzXUNGIcqjGN1Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fnational-events-strategy-wales-2022-2030%3F_ga%3D2.191329705.2038432411.1657886470-1832907075.1628609035&data=05%7C01%7CLeanne.Plews%40gov.wales%7C8c6c959145324b11d91908dad6967451%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638058238921389786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uAJbq4NEKc7xeWze3H6uVzlpBaiok0qTj%2FETTuromtg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fnational-events-strategy-wales-2022-2030%3F_ga%3D2.191329705.2038432411.1657886470-1832907075.1628609035&data=05%7C01%7CLeanne.Plews%40gov.wales%7C8c6c959145324b11d91908dad6967451%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638058238921389786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uAJbq4NEKc7xeWze3H6uVzlpBaiok0qTj%2FETTuromtg%3D&reserved=0
https://www.creative.wales/sites/creative/files/2022-04/Priorities%20for%20the%20%20Creative%20Industries%20Sector%20in%20Wales%20%28English%29.pdf
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Creative Wales Non-cash BEL 
 
• Funding within this BEL for 2025-26 stands at £0.010m, for fixed asset 

depreciation costs. 

 
Managing European Funding Action 
 
There has been no change to this Action from the revised 2025-26 baseline.  The 
total funding per annum is maintained at £1.761m. 
 
Programme Support BEL 
 

• The annual budget of £1.761m delivers the Wales European Funding Office 
Technical Assistance EU funded operations. 

 

Statutory Registration �  Licensing Scheme Action 
 
There has been an increase of £0.2m to the Action when compared to the revised 
baseline for 2025-26. Funding allocated in 2025-26 is to support the development 
of the registration system, which is being led by the Welsh Revenue Authority 
(WRA) as part of the Visitor Levy Bill.  

 

Statutory Registration & Licensing Registration Scheme BEL 
 

• The annual budget of £0.2m will support the development of the 
registration system, which is being led by the Welsh Revenue Authority 
(WRA) as part of the Visitor Levy Bill.  

 
Capital 

 
Business Wales — Entrepreneurship and Regional Economy Action  
 
There has been a reduction of £18.5m from the Business Wales BEL due to a 
reallocation of funding from the Business Wales BEL to the Property BEL within the 
Economy, Energy and Planning MEG. This funding was used in 2024-25 to provide a 
one-off grant scheme to support businesses in the retail, leisure and hospitality 
sectors, helping businesses strengthen their future trading position by increasing 
profitability through investment in renewable energy technology, improvements to 
the fabric of their premises, and upgrades to systems or machinery to reduce energy 
use. The scheme was developed to mitigate risks associated with reducing NDR 
relief for Retail, Leisure and Hospitality from 70% to 40% in 2024-25. The budget in 
2024-25 met all demand coming forward via application and the extended open 
window for applicants. As a result, and with the position on NDR relief staying static 
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at 40% this year, no further grant scheme is planned and the budget has been 
reallocated. The reprofiled budget will be utilised to meet Jobs and Green Growth 
priorities notably bringing investment ready sites and properties to market for 
attracting investment. The total funding per annum for the Action is £60.493m. 

 
Business & Regional Economic Development BEL 
 

• Funding supports the capital funding available for the Economy Futures 
Fund and other strategic developments in supporting businesses. The 
Development Bank of Wales (DBW) also improves the ability of businesses 
in Wales to access finance and supports the creation and safeguarding of 
jobs with designated Funds which aim to unlock potential in the economy 
of Wales by increasing the provision of sustainable, effective finance in the 
market.  

 
Business & Regional Economic Development – Repayment BEL 
 

• Repayable Funding supports the capital funding available for the Economy 
Futures Fund and other strategic developments in supporting businesses. 

 
Tech Valleys BEL  
 

• Tech Valleys is a Programme for Government commitment over ten years 
(to 2028) to create 1,500 sustainable jobs, increase average weekly wage and 
GVA focused on Blaenau Gwent by capitalising on opportunities arising 
from the fourth industrial revolution, encouraging the adoption of digital 
technologies, and developing high value advanced technologies supporting 
cutting edge industries such as 5G, battery technology and research into 
automotive vehicles.  The impact of this investment is reaching across all the 
South Wales Valleys.  

 

Development Bank of Wales Action 
 
There has been a net reduction of £1.5m from the revised 2025-26 baseline. An 
additional £9.5m capital financial transaction funding has been allocated to the 
Business Finance Funds BEL in this budget to support the following: 

£4.5m will be invested in Green Business Loans to support SMEs and medium-
sized businesses to encourage investment in energy efficiency enhancements and 
decarbonisation projects. 

To continue to support established and start-up micro businesses, small and 
medium enterprises, and social enterprises we are allocating a further £2m to the 
Wales Micro Loan Fund.     
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We are allocating £3m to continue our support for Welsh businesses by providing a 
source of alternative finance through angel investment. The funding will 
encouraging new business creation and economic growth in Wales. 

A reduction of £11m to the Business Finance Funds – Repayment BEL is due to the 
latest financial transaction repayments due. The total funding allocated is £-1.5m in 
2025-26. 

 
Business Finance Funds BEL 
 

• Funding within this BEL is to support The Development Bank of Wales 
(DBW) which improves the ability of businesses in Wales to access finance 
and supports the creation and safeguarding of jobs with designated Funds 
which aim to unlock potential in the economy of Wales by increasing the 
provision of sustainable, effective finance in the market.  The Development 
Bank of Wales is well placed to help Welsh businesses through, and to 
recover from, the pandemic and access finance they need to start up, 
strengthen and grow. It can provide loans from £0.001m right up to £10m, as 
well as mezzanine, and equity funding; and helps businesses find the right 
finance partner to leverage in private finance with its own gap finance 
when necessary. 

 
Business Finance Funds – Repayment BEL 
 

• A repayment budget of £-11m has been allocated as part of the 2025-26 
budget. The repayments relate to agreed repayment profiles in respect of 
loans issued in prior years  

 
Economic Infrastructure Development Action 
 
There has been a net increase of £23.014m compared to the 2025-26 revised 
baseline. The additional allocation of £23.379m to the Property Infrastructure BEL 
is due to a transfer in from the Business Wales BEL (£18.5m) and additional 
allocation of £4.5m to support the delivery of property infrastructure to support 
jobs and green growth. £0.379m has also been allocated for costs associated with 
leases accounted for under IFRS 16. A reduction of £0.365m has been applied to the 
Property Infrastructure – Repayment BEL which is due to the capital financial 
transactions repayments. The total funding for the Action stands at £53.014m. 

 
Property Infrastructure BEL 
 

• The capital budget is supplemented by receipts from land and property 
sales. This enables delivery of modern sites and buildings that are capable of 
meeting companies’ timescales for occupation to provide Wales with a real 
competitive advantage over other locations. All direct build commercial 
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projects undertaken will aim to achieve a Net Zero carbon in use standard 
and the Welsh Government’s Sustainable Buildings Policy will apply to 
projects delivered in partnership with others. 

 

Property Infrastructure – Repayment BEL 
 

• Property Infrastructure financial transaction repayments began in 2022-23 
and will continue until 2038-39. 

 
• Repayments relate to £8.95m funding issued between 2015-16 and 2018-

19.  Funding of £2.750m was issued under the Property Development Fund 
£2.75m in 2015-16 and £6.2m was awarded to Swansea Council for retail and 
leisure purposes (£5.5m in 2017-18 and £0.7m in 2018-19). 

 

ICT Infrastructure Operations BEL 

• The capital budget supports schemes to build and deliver digital 
infrastructure to connect homes and businesses across Wales.  Whilst the 
responsibility for addressing telecommunications issues in Wales is not 
devolved to Welsh Ministers, support provided by the Welsh Government 
means that homes and business are able to access fast and reliable 
broadband as quickly as possible. 

 

Innovation Action 

There has been no change to the capital funding allocated within this Action 
compared to the 2025-26 revised baseline. The total funding is £10m in 2025-26. 
 
Business Innovation BEL 
 

• The BEL funds the financial support for Research, Development & 
Innovation (R&DI) schemes, including the SMART Flexible Innovation 
Support scheme, Small Business Research Initiative (SBRI) scheme and 
Collaborative Research Innovation Support Programme (CRISP).  Despite 
the cessation of EU income, our priorities continue to be: 
 
 Deployment of research, development and innovation capacity to 

support our Programme for Government, focusing on economic 
growth,  

 Supporting efforts to tackle the effect of climate change, drive 
environmental recovery and decarbonisation; 

 Supporting innovation in Health and Life Sciences, alongside Health 
and Care Innovation budgets; 

 Growth and skill development in the established research and 
innovation base – delete and replace with.  Supporting cross-border 
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and cross-sector collaboration across the research and innovation 
base. 

 

Science Action 

There has been no change from the revised 2025-26 baseline. Funding has been 
maintained at £5m for financial year 2025-26. 
 

Science BEL 
 

• The ARTHUR project has been assessing the feasibility of building and 
operating a new medical radioisotope production facility in North Wales 
(Advanced Radioisotopes Technology for Health Utility Reactor ARTHUR). 
The facility would produce medical radioisotopes, used in the diagnosis and 
treatment of cancers and other diseases, from its own Research Reactor and 
supply them to Health Service providers (principally the NHS) across the UK 
and internationally. Discussions of potential opportunities for development 
of this facility are still in progress but the aim is to create a safe and secure 
supply of medical radioisotopes for the National Health Service at a time 
(2030 onwards) when closure of existing European production facilities will 
put in jeopardy the world supply of medical radioisotopes and hence 
disease diagnostics and therapies.  The capital budget will also be used 
potentially towards the set-up of a pilot Technology Transfer Office, possibly 
in collaboration with Medr as a new means of incentivising technology 
transfer from research towards societal and economic benefit, something 
that has not been performed well in the past. 

 

Promote and Protect Wales‐ Place in the World Action 
 
There has been an increase of £3m to this Action compared to the 2025-26 revised 
baseline. £1m relates to the Tourism BEL and £2m to the Creative Wales BEL which 
will support our events and tourism industries. The total funding for the Action for 
financial year 2025-26 stands at £13m. 
 
Tourism BEL 
 

• An increase of £1m, providing planned capital investment of £6m in 
strategic tourism projects, a Brilliant Basics fund for small scale tourism 
infrastructure improvements, and a weather-proofing fund to respond to 
concerns raised with us by visitor attractions about the impact of poor 
weather on their businesses. This allocation is available alongside the £50m 
Wales Tourism Investment Fund, which is delivered in partnership with the 
Development Bank of Wales. 
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Creative Wales BEL 
 

• The planned annual capital investment of £7m to ensure those key sector 
development projects supported in 2025-26 are delivered successfully and 
to continue to provide funding to new projects including screen, digital, 
music, studio infrastructure, that deliver Creative Wales priorities and 
support continued growth of the creative industries in Wales during the 
next financial year.  

Statutory Registration �  Licensing Scheme Action 
 
There has been an increase of £0.7m to the Action when compared to the revised 
baseline for 2025-26. 

 
Statutory Registration & Licensing Scheme BEL 
 

• The annual budget of £0.7m will support the development of the 
registration system, which is being led by the Welsh Revenue Authority 
(WRA) as part of the Visitor Levy Bill.  

 

City and Growth Deals Action  

There has been an increase of £88.477m to the Action when compared to the revised 
baseline for 2025-26. The increase is due to additional funding received from HMT to 
support our city and growth deals. The Welsh Government contribution is £22m. 
Total funding for the Action is £110.5m. 
 

City and Growth Deals BEL 
 

• There are four city and regional growth deals in Wales, Cardiff Capital Region 
(CCR) City Deal; Swansea Bay City Region City Deal; North Wales Growth 
Deal and Mid Wales Growth Deal.  In total, the UK Government has 
committed to invest £791m in the four deals over 10 15 years. The Welsh 
Government has committed to invest over £795m over 15-20 years.  

 
• Total funding for the BEL for financial year 2025-26 is £110.5m. 
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